#### 503338743 06/05/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3385363

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SQUARE 1 BANK	05/29/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	REVERB TECHNOLOGIES, INC. F/K/A WORDNIK, INC.
Street Address:	437 LYTTON AVENUE
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	PALO ALTO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94301

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13587753
Application Number:	13151088
Application Number:	13486937
Application Number:	13670384

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (919)354-1278

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 919-314-3086

**Email:** loandocsdept@square1bank.com

Correspondent Name: SQUARE 1 BANK

Address Line 1: 406 BLACKWELL STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 240

Address Line 4: DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27701

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LEE CONNER
SIGNATURE:	/leeconner-tkf/
DATE SIGNED:	06/05/2015

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Reverb - IP Release- signed#page1.tif source=Reverb - IP Release- signed#page2.tif

PATENT 503338743 REEL: 035796 FRAME: 0263

source=Reverb - IP Release- signed#page3.tif source=Reverb - IP Release- signed#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of May 29, 2015, by SQUARE 1 BANK ("Lender") in favor of REVERB TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (f/k/a WORDNIK, INC.), a Delaware corporation ("Company") with its principal place of business located at 437 Lytton Avenue, Suite 200, Palo Alto, CA 94301.

#### Recitals

WHEREAS Company granted to Lender a security interest in its copyrights, patents and trademarks, including without limitation the copyrights, patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A, B and C attached hereto, respectively, (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 2013 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with the US Library of Congress Copyright Office and the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A, B and C.

WHEREAS Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

#### Agreement

Now therefore, Lender agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

**SQUARE 1 BANK** 

Name:

406 Blackwell Street

MIII KARAKANA

Suite 240

Durham, NC 27701

# **EXHIBIT A**

# Copyrights

Lender's security interest in the following copyrights was recorded at the US Library of Congress Copyright Office on August 19, 2013 at Microfilm Volume 990 and Document 634:

Description	Registration Number	Registration Date
Pocket Posh word power: 120 words you should know	TX0007366365	3-30-2011
Pocket Posh word power: 120 words that are fun to say	TX0007366483	3-30-2011
Pocket Posh word power: 120 job interview words you should know	TX0007366529	3-30-2011
Pocket Posh word power: 120 words to make you sound intelligent	TX0007366523	3-30-2011

# **EXHIBIT B**

## **Patents**

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on August 16, 2013 at Reel and Frame Number 031031/0435:

Description	Registration OR Serial Number	Registration OR Filing Date
TECHNIQUE FOR BUILDING A USER PROFILE BASED ON CONTENT CONSUMPTION OR PRODUCTION	13/587,753	16-Aug-2012
DATA MINING FOR FREE RANGE DEFINITIONS	13/151,088	01-Jun-2011
SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATICALLY GENERATING A QUIZ ENHANCED DOCUMENT	13/486,937	01-Jun-2012
MICRODATA FOR PUBLISHER CONTROL OF DATA MINED CONTENT	13/670,384	06-Nov-2012
AUTOMATICALLY-GENERATED VOCABULARY-BUILDING QUIZ INSIDE E- BOOK AND WEB BROWSERS	61/493,342	03-Jun-2011
FINDING USERS IN A SOCIAL NETWORK BASED ON DOCUMENT CONTENT	61/670,940	12-Jul-2012
SYNONYM SIMPLIFICATION FOR TEXT ANALYSIS	61/674,041	20-Jul-2012
CONTENT TRIGGERED DATA LAYERS FOR THE WEB	61/625,617	17-Apr-2012

## **EXHIBIT C**

## **Trademarks**

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on August 16, 2013 at Reel and Frame Number 5092/0905:

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
NIKIO	85/444,426	10/11/2011
POWERED BY WORDS	85/783,407	11/19/2012
POWERED BY WORDS	85/783,409	11/19/2012
REVERB	85/738,409	9/25/2012
REVERB	85/737,680	9/25/2012
REVERB LOGO DESIGN (logo only)	85/842,138	2/6/2013
REVERB LOGO DESIGN (logo only)	85/842,147	2/6/2013
WORDNIK	4475453	1/28/2014

PATENT REEL: 035796 FRAME: 0268

**RECORDED: 06/05/2015**